
May 15th, 2020

Connie Parent – Clerk
North Kawartha Township
280 Burleigh Street, P.O. Box 550
Apsley, ON
K0L 1A0

Dear Ms. Parent,

RE:
Application for a Zoning By-Law Amendment (Our File No. ZBA 010/20)
72 Bayshore Road
Part of Lot 25, Concession 8
The Township of North Kawartha
ARN: 1536-010-003-18000

The above application for a zoning by-law amendment has been reviewed with regards to the applicability of the Crowe
Valley Conservation Authority’s Regulation of Development, Interference with Wetlands & Alterations to Shorelines &
Watercourses (O. Reg. 159/06) and the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS).  Through a memorandum of understanding
between Conservation Ontario, the Ministry of Natural Resources and the Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing,
Conservation Authorities are responsible for representing Provincial interest in planning matters as they relate to natural
hazards (Section 3.1 Natural Hazards, PPS).

Please be advised that this recommendation is based on the best available data, including air photos, satellite images,
LiDAR elevation data, in-house GIS mapping, a Plan of Survey, and a site visit conducted on May 13 th, 2020. A CVCA
building permit (no. 021/20) was issued for the proposed works on March 30 th, 2020. It is important to note that since
the issuance of the permit, the CVCA has recently identified that the erosion hazard on the lot was incorrectly
assessed and it requires further investigation to ensure the safety of the proposed structure, its inhabitants and
future homeowners.

Our understanding of the application is to permit the reconstruction of a dwelling within a slightly expanded footprint. The
CVCA permit issued on March 30th, 2020, approving of a 976 square foot dwelling with a total footprint of 1 536 square
feet, including a lakeside deck and a screened-in porch. The dwelling will be a stepped concrete block foundation. Existing
setbacks will be reduced or maintained (being 13.8 metres from the shoreline).

SECTION 3.1 NATURAL HAZARDS, PROVINCIAL POLICY STATEMENT

Sent via email

RECOMMENDATION
In summary, the Crowe Valley Conservation Authority has concerns with the proposed zoning by-law amendment.
The application is not yet consistent with Section 3.1 Natural Hazards of the PPS. The nature of the proposed
development and its location may create an unacceptable risk to public health, safety, or damage property. Existing
natural hazards may be aggravated.

The CVCA recommends that the application be deferred until a qualified professional with geotechnical expertise
has demonstrated that the proposed development is outside of the erosion hazard limit associated with the steep
shoreline on the lot.
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Concerning Section 3.1 Natural Hazards of the PPS, the CVCA has reviewed the application for flooding, erosion, and
hazards associated with unstable soil and bedrock. The natural hazard applicable to the application is an erosion hazard.

Flooding Hazard

Chandos Lake does not have an identified flood hazard; thus, the CVCA cannot recommend an engineered flood hazard
elevation for the lot. However, the dwelling is located at least seven vertical metres above the shoreline of Chandos Like,
making it unlikely that flooding would occur in the proposed development location.

Erosion Hazard

Erosion hazards associated with shoreline recession and slope stability have been reviewed concerning this application.
The shoreline erosion hazard limit (as defined by the Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry) applies to this application.

In this circumstance, the erosion hazard limit is an area that includes the bank of Chandos Lake and the lands next to the
Lake where erosion is either actively occurring, or where development could create slope stability issues. Development
within or next to the erosion hazard can increase loading forces on the slope, thereby increasing the risk of compromised
stability. With this comes the risk of harm to people and damage to property.

The overall erosion hazard development setback includes three components: the toe erosion allowance, the predicted long-
term stable slope, and the erosion access allowance. Each will be reviewed in further detail below.

The Toe Erosion Allowance
Some degree of shoreline erosion is always occurring. The toe erosion allowance is a horizontal distance landward from
the point where water and land meet. Fifteen metres is used as a default and is intended to account for erosion over 100
years; this is a conservative approach in the absence of site-specific information and expert analysis. A geotechnical
report can determine the appropriate toe erosion allowance for the specific site, which will likely result in a reduced
setback for this category.

Note that the current location of the dwelling is proposed to be 13.9 metres from the shoreline of Chandos Lake.

The Predicted Long-Term Stable Slope
The predicted long-term stable slope is an inclination of the bank or valley of a watercourse where the bank material will
resist downslope movement and failure. In general, the CVCA considers a stable slope to be three horizontal feet (run) to
one vertical foot (rise). For stable bedrock shorelines, a 1:1 slope can be acceptable, but only if demonstrated through
geotechnical tests and analysis. Additionally, where the height of a bank is three metres or higher, the CVCA considers
the slope to be potentially unstable. When standard guidelines are exceeded, geotechnical expertise is sought to make
further recommendations for development.

The inclination of the slope at the site varies from a 3:1 to 1:1, depending on the location.

Erosion Access Allowance
The third component of the erosion hazard is the erosion access allowance. The access allowance is a landward
horizontal distance from the predicted long-term stable top of slope. Based on technical guidelines used across the
Province, the CVCA recommends a 6-metre setback to ensure safe access is present. There are three main reasons for
this access setback in erosion prone areas:

a) to provide emergency access;
b) to provide access for construction machinery to maintain and repair structures; and
c) to account for any unforeseen external conditions.

The location of the proposed development does not provide for six metres of safe access.



To proceed, the CVCA recommends a geotechnical assessment for the proposed development. The assessment should
adhere to the provincial technical guidelines for assessing slope stability (River & Stream Systems: Erosion Hazard
Limit, MNRF, 2002). Specifically, the assessment should address the following components:

Toe erosion allowance
o Assess if active erosion is present.
o If so, determine the rate and allowance.

Stable slope
o The stability of the slope is determined through a geotechnical assessment. The level of investigation

required is determined using a slope stability rating chart (provided by the Ministry of Natural Resources
and Forestry).

o Without a geotechnical assessment, the CVCA considers a 3:1 (horizontal: vertical) slope to be stable.
o Geotechnical assessment can attest that a steeper slope (2:1 or 1:1, for example) is safe given observed

site conditions and analysis. This would reduce the horizontal aspect of this component of the erosion
hazard.

o Note: the study must account for specific loading forces of the proposed development.
Access allowance

o From the stable top of slope, the erosion access allowance is applied.
o For emergency and maintenance purposes.
o Accounts for unforeseen implications.
o The default is 6m from the stable top of the slope, but can be determined using accepted scientific,

geotechnical and engineering principles. The report would need to demonstrate how safe access can be
achieved.

The CVCA recommends that all development respects ample setback distances from natural hazards, including the
erosion hazard, to ensure life and property are not subject to unnecessary harm.

Other Hazards

No unstable soils or bedrock (such as organic soils or karst topography) have been identified on the lot.

CVCA REGULATION (ONTARIO REGULATION 159/06)

Regarding the Crowe Valley Conservation Authority’s Regulation (O. Reg. 159/06), the location of the proposed dwelling
is within the regulated area and a permit for the proposed works was issued on March 30 th, 2020. While the CVCA cannot
impose new permit requirements to address the oversight at this juncture, our agency is nonetheless responsible for ensuring
the provisions of Section 3.1 of the PPS have been met.

Should any of the details of this proposal change please notify our office and we will amend our comments as necessary.
We respectfully request a copy of the decision made on this application. Should you have any questions please do not
hesitate to contact me.

Best regards,

Vicki Woolfrey
                  Regulations Officer – Provincial Offences Officer

Tel: 613-472-3137      E-mail: vicki.woolfrey@crowevalley.com




